CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this 6th day of DECEMBER, 2003, by and between ASIL SHOWLY, as Party of the First Part, hereinafter designated as the CONTRACTOR, and the City of Norman, a municipal corporation, hereinafter designated as the CITY, Party of the Second Part.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITY has caused to be prepared in accordance with law, specifications, and other bidding documents for the work hereinafter described and has approved and adopted all of said bidding documents, and has caused Notice to Bidders to be given and advertised as required by law, and has received sealed proposals for the furnishing of all labor and materials for the following projects:

BID 2324-18 FYE 2024 SIDEWALK HORIZONTAL SAW CUTTING PROJECT

as outlined and set out in the bidding documents and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said CONTRACT; and,

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR in response to said Notice to Bidders, has submitted to the CITY in the manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms of this Contract; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened, examined, and canvassed the proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above-named CONTRACTOR to be the lowest and best Bidder on the above-prepared project, and has duly awarded this CONTRACT to said CONTRACTOR, for the sum named in the proposal, to wit:

(WRITTEN) that some thousand sin habed seventy frootlars. (NUMERALS) (\$ 39, 675.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained, the parties to this CONTRACT have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows:

- l) The CONTRACTOR shall, in a good and first-class, workman-like manner at his own cost and expense, furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and complete said work in strict accordance with this CONTRACT and the following CONTRACT Documents: The Bid Notice published in the Journal Record, the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Bid or Proposal, the Construction Drawings, Specifications, Provisions, and Bonds thereto, all of which documents are on file in the Office of the Purchasing Agent of the City of Norman, and are made a part of this CONTRACT as fully as if the same were set out at length.
- 2) The CITY shall make payments as stipulated in the contract documents to the CONTRACTOR in the following manner: On or about the first day of each month, the project engineer, or other appropriate person, will make accurate estimates of the value, based on CONTRACT prices, or work done, and materials incorporated in the work and of materials suitably stored at the site thereof during the preceding calendar month. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the project engineer, or other appropriate person, such detailed information as he may request to aid them as a guide in the preparation of the monthly estimates.

Contract No. K- 2324-65

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Title 62, Section 310.9.

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance thereof by the CITY, it shall be the duty of the project engineer, or other appropriate person, to determine that said work has been completely and fully performed in accordance with said CONTRACT Documents; and upon making such determinations, said official shall make their final certificate to the CITY.

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by them in connection with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information shall be in the form of an affidavit, which shall bear the approval of the surety on the CONTRACT Bonds for payment of the final estimate to the CONTRACTOR; thereupon, the final estimate (including retainages) will be approved and paid.

3) It is further agreed that the CONTRACTOR will commence said work within <u>10</u> days following receipt of a NOTICE-TO-PROCEED, and prosecute the same vigorously and continuously. Any suspension of work must be approved by the engineer or the engineer's representative. The contract period is as follows:

FYE 2024 Sidewalk Horizontal Saw Cutting Project

- a. 172 Calendar Days
 - 1. 172 Calendar Days does not include weather days
 - i) Weather days to be determined by the City Engineer
- 4) That the CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the work performed as follows:
 - a. Payment for unit price items shall be at the unit price bid for actual construction quantities.
 - b. Construction items specified but not included as bid items shall be considered incidental and shall not be paid for directly, but shall be included in the bid price for any or all of the pay quantities. Should any defective work or materials be discovered or should a reasonable doubt rise as to the quality of any work completed, there will be deducted from the next estimate an amount equal to the value of the defective or questionable work and shall not be paid until the defects are remedied.

And that the CONTRACTOR'S bid is hereby made a part of this Agreement.

- 5) The amount of retainage with respect to progress payments will be 5%.
- 6) That the CONTRACTOR will not undertake to furnish any materials or to perform any work not specifically authorized under the terms of this Agreement unless additional materials or work are authorized by written Change Order, executed by the CITY; and that in the event any additional are provided by the CONTRACTOR without such authorization, the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any compensation therefore whatsoever.
- 7) That if any additional work is performed or additional materials provided by the CONTRACTOR upon authorization by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall be compensated therefore at the unit price and as agreed to by both parties in the execution of the Change Order.

- 8) That the CONTRACTOR shall perform the work and provide the materials strictly in accordance with the specifications as to quality and kind, and all work and materials shall be subject to rejection by the CITY through its authorized representatives for failure to meet such requirements, and in the event of such rejection, the CONTRACTOR shall replace the work and materials without compensation therefore by the CITY.
- 9) The CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay liquidated damages, as stipulated in the contract document and the General Conditions included in the City of Norman Standard Specifications and Construction Drawings, for each calendar day thereafter.
- 10) The CONTRACTOR shall furnish surety bonds and certificate of insurance as specified herein which bonds and insurance must be approved by the CITY prior to issuance of the Work Order and commencement of work on the project. The CONTRACTOR shall provide written documentation from the Maintenance Bond Company that all work, including Change Orders, is covered by the Maintenance Bond before final acceptance of the project.
- 11) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed, in four (4) duplicate originals, the day and year first above written.
- 12) To that end, no provision of this CONTRACT or of any such aforementioned document shall be interpreted or given legal effect to create an obligation on the part of the CITY to third persons, including, by way of illustration but not exclusion, sureties upon performance bonds, payment bonds or other bonds, assignees of CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, and persons performing labor, furnishing material or in any other way contributing to or assisting in the performance of the obligations of the CONTRACTOR; nor shall any such provisions be interpreted or given legal effect to afford a defense against any obligation owed or assumed by such third person to the CITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the third person to the CITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the CONTRACTOR.
- 13) The sworn, notarized statement below must be signed and notarized before this Contract will become effective.

STATE OF Oklahoma)
COUNTY OF) ss:)
that CONTRACTOR has not paid,	, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that (s)he is the DR to submit the above CONTRACT to the CITY. Affidavit further states given or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate to any officer or or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the

CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF WIT)
COUNTY OF) ss:
LEVIN BOUINGER, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that (s)he is the Agent authorized by the Firm of ASTI SAWING to submit the above Contract to the City of Norman, Oklahoma.
Affidavit further states that such firm has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate to any officer or employee of the City of Norman, Oklahoma, any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the Contract.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of December 2023. Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
PUBLIC STATE OF WISCOME

Subsquibed and sworn to before me this day of December, 2023 Notary Public IN WILLIAMS WHEREOF, the said parties of the First and Second Part have hereunto set their hands and soals respectively the day of December 20 20, and the day of
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)
ATTEST: Authorized Representative Wender Bulling Corporate Secretary (where applicable) Title: Title: 7454 Wither 151 Address BAONEVELD, WIT Telephone: 608-574-4024
CITY OF NORMAN:
Approved as to form and legality thisday of 20
City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman, this day of, 20
ATTEST:
City Clerk Mayor

Bond Number: CE12438200073

PERFORMANCE BOND	
the State of Pennsylvania and authorized to transact business in the State of are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal Corporation herein called CITY, in the sum of and No/100 DOLLARS the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, successors and assigns jointly and severally.	of the State of Oklahoma, S, (\$_39,675.00), for executors, administrators,
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, I Bidder on the following PROJECT: BID 2324-18 FYE 2024 SIDEWALK HORIZONTAL SAW CUTTING	-
has entered into a written CONTRACT (K- 2324-65) with THE CITY OF day of, 20 for the erection and construction CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.	NORMAN, dated this on of this PROJECT, that
NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly processes, the null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.	nall promptly pay or cause for equipment furnished in rs; and if the PRINCIPAL fe or property suffered or or its agents, servants, or egligence, carelessness or RINCIPAL of their or its TY harmless from all suits
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no characteristic contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.	
It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's obligations under this Boneless than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by	of Labor of the State of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be excorporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized represents to day of, 20_23 and the SURETY has caused these presents to and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representation of December 2023	representative(s), and the be executed in its name

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST:	Principal Signed: Authorized Representative Title:
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: _7454 US Hwy 18-151
	Barneveld, WI 53507
	Telephone:
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
ATTEST: Melissa M. Moreno	Signed:Authorized Representative
	Printed: Sharif Ismail
	Authorized Representative
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Address: One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 1900
	Telephone: 800.765.9749
CORPORATE ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT
STATE OF Wisconsin) COUNTY OF Jewa) ss:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me the Kevin Bolliger VP (ASTI Sawing INC), a(1)	nis <u>lo</u> day of <u>becember</u> , 20 <u>3</u> by Name and Title), of n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of day of	embr.2023.
My Commission Expires:	Coucheins Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	CARRIE HEMS Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Performance Bond No. B- 2324-30 Page 2 of 3

INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	DWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ss: COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me thi	is day of, 20, by le) of
a(n) corporation.	,
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
PARTNERSHIP ACKNO	OWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF)	
STATE OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before m (Name and Title) pehalf of, a partnersh	ne this day of, 20, by
pehalf of, a partnersh	ip. (partiel/agent) on
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	
My Commission Expirery	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
CITY OF NORMAN	
Approved as to form and legality this day of	, 20
	City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this	day of
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	Mayor

Performance Bond No. B- 2324-30 Page 3 of 3

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint RAIF RIGO AND INSURANCE AGENCY its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

John Glomb, President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Ommonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seaf Vanessa Mckenzle, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires November 3, 2024 Commission number 1366394 Member, Pannsylvan & Association of Notaries Notary Public:

Vanessa mckenzie

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this

Decemb

23

pany uns _____

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



CITY OF NORMAN

Bond Number: CE12438200073

MAINTENANCE BOND

MAINIENANCE BUND
Know all men by these presents thatASTI Sawing, Inc, as Principal, and
a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, and authorized to transact
business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a
Municipal Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of Thirty Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/100 DOLLARS;
(\$ 39,675.00), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves,
their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best
bidder on the following project:
BID 2324-18 FYE 2024 SIDEWALK HORIZONTAL SAW CUTTING PROJECT
has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2324-65) with the CITY OF NORMAN, dated this day of
, 20 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being
incorporated herein by references as if fully set forth; and,
WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a
maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions
nereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new
work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY or expense
o the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted; all for a period of two (1) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 100 % of the contract
amount. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.
Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make
ny needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten
10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at
Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and
SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or
otherwise maintaining the said construction.
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of
releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name
and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the
day of, 20_23, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the 4th day of
December, 20 23 .

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST: Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Principal Signed: Authorized Representative Title: Address: 7454 US Hwy 18-151
	Barneveld, WI 53507 Telephone:
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST: Melissa M. Moreno	Surety: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company Signed: Authorized Representative
	Printed: Sharif Ismail Authorized Representative Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 Telephone: 800.765.9749
CORPORATE ACKNOY	WLEDGEMENT
STATE OF Wisconsin) COUNTY OF Towa) ss:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me Roll Ger VP (Name an a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	this <u>(a</u> day of <u>December</u> , 2023 by d Title), of <u>ASTI Sawing</u> , INC
WITNESS my hand and seal this 6 day of 00	enber 2023
My Commission Expires: Dive 23, 2004	Notary Public
	CARRIE HEINS Notary Public State of Wisconsin

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT	
STATE OF)		
STATE OF		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this(Name and Title) o a(n) corporation.	day of f	, 20, by
a(n) corporation.		
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
PARTNERSHIP ACKNOW	<u>LEDGEMENT</u>	
STATE OF)		
STATE OF		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me to the control of the control	this day of	, 20, by (partner/agent) on
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this day of	, 20	
-	City Attorney	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this	_ day of	_, 20
ATTEST:		
City Clerk M	ayor	

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint RAIF RIGO AND INSURANCE AGENCY its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

John Glorab, President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seel Vanessa Mckenzie, Notary Public Montgomery County
My commission expires November 3, 2024
Commission number 1366394
Member, Pennsylvan & Association of Notaries

Notary Public:

Vanessa McKenzie

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this

Decembe

23

tins _____

20 23



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATUTORY BOND

Bond Number: CE12438200074

Know all men by these presents that ASTI Sav	wing, Inc.	as PRINICPAL
and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company		, a corporation
and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania	, and authorized to trans	act business in the
State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and firmly b	ound unto the State of Oklahon	na in the sum of
Thirty Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/100		
payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bin	id themselves, their heirs executo	rs, administrators,
successors and assigns jointly and severally.		
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are su Bidder on the following PROJECT:	ch, that the PRINCIPAL, being the	e lowest and best
BID 2324-18 FYE 2024 SIDEWALK HORI	ZONTAL SAW CUTTING PRO	DJECT
has entered into a written CONTRACT (<u>K-2324-65</u>) with, 20, for the erection and construincorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.		
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall project in accordance with the CONTRACT, and shalor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment incurred by the PRINCIPAL, their subcontractors, or an Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S. S2, for the	hall well and truly pay all indebted to furnished in the making of the Pl ny material men, then this obligat fect. If debts are not paid within thi corporation entitled thereto may so	dness incurred for ROJECT, whether ion shall be void. irty (30) days after
To be Condensional Condension of the American		
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligation	of procedure herein fixed shall I	
It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's obli	igations under this Dand include a	average of not loss
It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's oblinanthe prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or a	the Commissioner of Labor of the S	State of Oklahoma
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has cau	sed these presents to be evecuted i	n its name and its
corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed day of, 20 23 , and the SURETY land its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its	ed by its duly authorized represe has caused these presents to be exe	ntative(s), on the ecuted in its name
<u>December</u> , 20 <u>23</u> .	1 0	1
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Principal	1
ATTEST	Signed:	L
11102	Authorized Repre	esentative
Tell Jours	Title:	
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address. 7454 US Hwy 18-15	1
	ridaross.	
	Barneveld, WI 53507	/
	Telephone:	
		(3) 5 5551-1

Statutory Bond No. B- 2324-31

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
ATTEST: Melissa M. Morens	Signed:Authorized Representative
	Printed: Sharif Ismail Authorized Representative
	Authorized Representative
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Address: One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
	Telephone: _800.765.9749
CORPORATE ACKNOW	VLEDGEMENT
STATE OF WISCORSM)	
STATE OF Wisconsin) COUNTY OF LOWER)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me the New YP (Name and Title a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	nis 6 day of December, 2023, by e), of ASTI Sawing, INC
WITNESS my hand and seal this 6 day of Dec	Carrie Helns Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	CARRIE HEINS
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	Notary Public
STATE OF)	Baseline of an accusate Anna Anna accusate accusate
COUNTY OF) ss	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this(Name and Title)	day of, 20, by
a(n) corporation. WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

Statutory Bond No. B-2324-31 Page 2 of 3

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF)
STATE OF) ss: COUNTY OF)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of, 20, by (Name and Title) (partner/agent) on behalf of, a partnership.
behalf of, a partnership.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of, 20
My Commission Expires: ———————————————————————————————————
CITY OF NORMAN
Approved as to form and legality this day of, 20
City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this day of, 20
ATTEST:
City Clerk Mayor

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Ralf Rigo and Sharif Ismail of SBXPRSS, INC. DBA BONDSEXPRESS SURETY AND INSURANCE AGENCY its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and scaled by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of

Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to

which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

John Glomb, President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public: Vanlose McKenne Commonwealth of Fennsylvania - Notary Seal Venessa McKenzie, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires November 3, 2024 Commission number 1366394 Member, Pennsylvan + Association of Notanes

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this _____



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY